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Keyboard features

Top view (US layout for reference)
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Rear view
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RGB indicator / RGB #8748 / RGB $§7"XT

Num Lock indicator / IR HTEIE I / T REBBIEETT

Caps Lock indicator / KERFEHEERTE | KRS FRBUERETT

Scroll Lock indicator / SRENEE IS TE /RN BIEIB AT

Win lock indicator / Win lock #7348 / Win lock #8741

USB Passthrough indicator / USB Passthrough #§73/& / USB Passthrough $§7AJ
Magnetic side cover / IR TNAIZE / RN

Volume control wheel / S 212 %iR K / SSEHIRE
Programmable hotkeys / T#RIEEAEE / A RIZFVE
Kickstand / 5232 / 3222

Magnetic dongle storage / AR 1ZUN 25T URUKAA / To 2% 2 UN B3 T IR UR 40
USB Passthrough port / USB Passthrough 5&#%18& / USB Passthrough 0
Power switch / ERBARY / BIRFF X

USB Type-C2 port / USB Type-C8 5E#£18 / USB Type-Co 0
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ROG CLAYMORE Il wireless gamin keyboard (US layout)* /

ROG CLAYMORE |l #E#REZzeEAE (=XMh/z) */
ROG CLAYMORE Il 9&2&%;&12& (E=XmRF) *

ROG CLAYMORE | kgxp
ROG CLAYMORE Il {2 n:y;/
ROG CLAYMORE Il #{ =42 %

Leatherette wrist rest/ ASERREFIE/ NiEHEFIE

Wireless dongle extender**/
AR R LR 3R |
bt 2361 S

USB Type-C@ cable /

USB Type-C@ to Type-A adapter /
%“ﬁ/ USB Type-Co 8 Type-A BB 58 /
USB Type-C8 %% Type-A ¥ #5338

USB Wireless Dongle /
USB SEHREEUTRS /
USB &kl an
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Technical documents / 3534/ A L4

Sticker / BE#
1 k%

*  Theillustration is for reference only. Actual pruductspecmcatlons may vary with models, such as keyboard layout. /
TMEMHSE o = RFURAIE R B I A /
BRUESE - BT A N BT ST A
** Only use the wireless dongle extender for the wireless dongle.
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Setting up your wireless gaming keyboard
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Getting started
1. Connect the bundled USB Type-C& cable to your keyboard.
2. Connect your keyboard to the PC.

Passthrough / Fast charging mode

To use the passthrough mode or fast charging mode, ensure to
connect your wireless gaming keyboard to a USB Type-C& port on
your PC with the bundled cable.

NOTE: If your PC does not have a USB Type-CB port, refer to
the Using the USB Type-CE@ to Type-A adapter illustration NOTE:
then connect your keyboard to the PC's USB Type-A port. + When charging the wireless gaming keyboard, the power
output may vary according to the USB port you connect
3. Download and install the Armoury Crate software from your gaming keyboard to.
https://rog.asuscom. +  The charging speed will be faster when Passthrough
4. Attach the ROG CLAYMORE Il keypad to your ROG CLAYMORE mode is disabled.
Il wireless gaming keyboard, then follow the software
instructions to update your keyboard’s firmware.
5. Customize your keyboard using Armoury Crate.

Setting up as a wireless keyboard
1. Remove the wireless dongle from the keyboard.
2. Insert the wireless dongle to a USB port on the PC. IMPORTANT!

3. Setthe power switch to ON. + The Passthrough mode will be disabled if the wireless

Battery Status gaming keyboard is connected to a USB 2.0 port, ensure

The RGB indicator on your gaming keyboard will turn red to connect to a USB 3.2 Gen 1 or higher USB port if you

(breathing) and the LEDs for all the other keys will switch off when wish to use the Passthrough mode.

the battery power is below 25% in wireless mode. You may charge +  Ifthe USB Passthrough indicator is blinking after

your gaming keyboard by using the bundled USB cable. enabling Passthrough mode, ensure the connected
device's power consumption does not exceed 500maA.

To use the passthrough mode:

Enable Passthrough mode (default enabled) by pressing Fn+F12, the
USB Passthrough indicator should light up when USB Passthrough is
successfully enabled.

Prise en main
1. Connectez le cable USB Type-Ca fourni & votre clavier.
2. Connectez votre clavier a l'ordinateur.

REMARQUE : Si votre ordinateur ne dispose pas d'un
port USB Type-C8, référez-vous a lillustration Utilisation
de I'adaptateur USB Type-C@ vers USB Type-A pour
connecter votre clavier au port USB Type-A de l'ordinateur.

3. Téléchargez et installez le logiciel Armoury sur :
https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Attachez le pavé numérique ROG CLAYMORE Il au clavier
gaming sans fil ROG CLAYMORE Il et suivez les instructions du
logiciel pour mettre & jour le firmware de votre clavier.

5. Personnalisez votre clavier avec Armoury.

Configurer en tant que clavier sans fil

1. Retirez le dongle sans fil du clavier.

2. Insérez le dongle sans fil & un port USB sur votre ordinateur.
3. Placez l'nterrupteur d'alimentation sur ON

Etat de la batterie

Lindicateur RGB de votre clavier gaming deviendra rouge
(pulsation) et les LED de toutes les autres touches seront éteintes
lorsque le niveau de batterie est inférieur a 25% en mode sans fil.
Vous pouvez recharger votre clavier gaming en utilisant le cable
USB fourni.

Erste Schritte

1. Verbinden Sie das mitgelieferte USB Typ-Cé-Kabel mit Ihrer
Tastatur.

2. SchlieBen Sie Ihre Tastatur an den PC an.

HINWEIS: Falls Ihr PC tiber keinen USB Typ-Cé-Anschluss
verfiigt, schauen Sie sich die Abbildung Verwenden des
USB Typ-C@-zu-Typ-A-Adapters an und verbinden Sie Ihre
Tastatur mit dem USB Typ-A-Anschluss des PCs.

3. Laden Sie die Armoury Crate Software unter
https:/rog.asus.com herunter und installieren Sie sie.

4. Verbinden Sie das ROG CLAYMORE Il Tastenfeld mit Ihrer
kabellosen ROG CLAYMORE Il Gaming Tastatur und befolgen
Sie die Softwareanweisungen, um die Firmware |hrer Tastatur
zu aktualisieren.

5. Passen Sie Ihre Tastatur Giber Armoury Crate an.

Einrichten als kabellose Tastatur
1. Entfernen Sie den Wireless-Dongle von der Tastatur.

2. Stecken Sie den Wireless-Dongle in einen USB-Anschluss am PC.

3. Stellen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter auf EIN.
Akkustatus

Die RGB-Anzeige an Ihrer Gaming Tastatur leuchtet rot
(pulsierend) und die LEDs aller anderen Tasten werden
ausgeschaltet, wenn die Akkuleistung im Drahtlos-Modus
unter 25% liegt. Sie konnen Ihre Gaming Tastatur mithilfe des
mitgelieferten USB-Kabels aufladen.

Per iniziare
1. Collegate il cavo USB di tipo C2 in dotazione alla tastiera.
2. Collegate la tastiera al PC.

NOTA: Se il PC non dispone di una porta USB tipo C8, fare
riferimento all‘illustrazione Utilizzo dell’adattatore da
USB tipo C®a tipo A, quindi collegare la tastiera alla porta
USB tipo A del PC.

3. Scaricate e installate il software Armoury Crate dal sito
https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Collega la tastiera ROG CLAYMORE Il alla propria tastiera da
gioco wireless ROG CLAYMORE II, quindi seguire le istruzioni
del software per aggiornare il firmware della tastiera.

5. Usate Armory Crate per personalizzare la vostra tastiera.

Configurazione come tastiera wireless
1. Rimuovere il dongle wireless dalla tastiera.

2. Inserire il dongle wireless in una porta USB del PC.

3. Impostare l'interruttore di alimentazione su ON.

Stato della batteria

Lindicatore RGB della tastiera gaming si accende di rosso (respiro)
€iLED degli altri tasti si spengono quando la carica residua della
batteria & inferiore al 25% nella modalita senza fili. Potete caricare
la batteria della tastiera gaming usando il cavo USB in dotazione,

Procedimientos iniciales

1. Conecte el cable USB Type-Cé incluido al teclado.
2. Conecte el teléfono asu PC.

NOTA: Si su PC no tiene un puerto USB Type-C8, consulte
lailustracion Uso del adaptador USB Type-C8 aType-Ay
luego conecte su teclado al puerto USB Type-A de su PC.

3. Descargue e instale el software ROG Armoury Crate desde
https//rog.asus.com.

4. Conecte el teclado ROG CLAYMORE Il a su teclado inalambrico
para juegos ROG CLAYMORE Il y, a continuacion, siga las
instrucciones del software para actualizar el firmware del
teclado.

5. Personalice el teclado mediante Armoury Crate.

Configurar como un teclado inalambrico

1. Quite lallave inalambrica del teclado.

2. Inserte la llave inaldmbrica a un puerto USB de suPC.

3. Cologue el interruptor de alimentacion en la posicion ON
(ENCENDIDO).

Estado de la bateria

El color del indicador RGB del teclado para juegos cambiaré a rojo

(respirando) y los LED de todas las demas teclas se apagaran cuando

la energia de la bateria sea inferior al 25 % en modo inalambrico.

Puede cargar el teclado para juegos utilizando el cable USB incluido.

Baslarken
1. Birlikte verilen USB Type-C8 kablosunu klavyenize baglayin
2. Klavyenizi bilgisayara baglayin.

NOT: Bilgisayarinizda USB Type-C@ baglanti noktas yoksa,
USB Type-C@'den Type-A'ya adaptori kullanma resmine
bakin ve ardindan klavyenizi PC'nin USB Type-A baglant
noktasina baglayin.

3. Asadidaki link tizerinden Armoury Crate yazilimini indirin ve
yukleyin: AC Link.com.

4. ROG CLAYMORE Il tus takimini ROG CLAYMORE Il kablosuz
oyun klavyenize takin, ardindan klavyenizin aygit yazilimini
guincellemek icin yazilim talimatlarini izleyin.

5. Armoury Crate yazilimini kullanarak klavyenizi 6zellestirin.

Kablosuz klavye olarak kurma

1. Kablosuz USB adaptértini klavyeden cikarin.

2. Kablosuz adaptériin bilgisayardaki bir USB baglanti
noktasina takin

3. Giiganahtarini ON (ACIK) konumuna getirin.

Pil Durumu

Oyun Klavyenizdeki RGB gostergesi kirmiziya doner (nefes alir)
ve kablosuz modda pil gticii %25'in altina distigiinde diger
tiim tuslarin isiklari soner. Oyun klavyenizi birlikte verilen USB
kablosunu kullanarak sarj edebilirsiniz.

Zatiname
1. Pfipojte dodany kabel USB Type-C# ke klavesnici
2. Pripojte klavesnici k po¢itai

POZNAMKA: Pokud vé$ potita¢ nema port USB Type-C8,
podivejte se nailustraci pouziti adaptéru USB Type-Co
naType-Aa potom klavesnici pfipojte k portu USB Type-A
potitace.

3. Stahnéte a nainstalujte software Armoury Crate z webu
https://rog.asus.com.

4. Pripojte numericky blok ROG CLAYMORE Il k bezdratové herni
klavesnici ROG CLAYMORE Il, potom aktualizujte firmware
klavesnice podle pokyni v softwaru.

5. Pfizplisobte vasi klavesnici pomoci Armoury Crate.

Nastaveni bezdratové klavesnice

1. Vyjméte bezdratovy modul z klavesnice.

2. Pripojte bezdratovy modul k portu USB na pogitaci.

3. Prepnéte vypinac do polohy ON (ZAPNUTO).

Stav baterie

Kdyz je napéti baterie v bezdratovém rezimu nizsi nez 25 %,
indikator RGB na herni klévesnici se rozsviti éervené (pulzuje) a
LED pro viechny ostatni klavesy zhasnou. Herni klavesnici Ize nabit
pomoci dodaného kabelu USB.

Mode Passthrough / Charge rapide

Pour utiliser le mode passthrough ou charge rapide, assurez-vous
de connecter votre clavier sans fil au port USB Type-C8 de votre
ordinateur en utilisant le cable fourni

REMARQUE :

+  Lorsque vous rechargez le clavier sans fil, la puissance
de sortie peut varier en fonction du port USB auquel le
clavier est connecté.

La charge sera plus rapide lorsque le mode passthrough
est désactive

Pour utiliser le mode passthrough

Activez le mode passthrough (activé par défaut) en appuyant sur
Fn+F12. Le voyant lumineux USB Passthrough s'allumera une fois le
mode passthrough correctement activé

IMPORTANT !

+  Le mode passthrough sera désactivé sera si le clavier sans
fil est connecté a un port USB 2.0, assurez-vous donc de
le connecter & un port USB 3.2 Gen1 ou supérieur si vous
souhaitez utiliser ce mode.

Sile voyant lumineux USB Passthrough clignote aprés
l'activation du mode passthrough, assurez-vous que la
consommation électrique de 'appareil ne dépasse pas
500 mA.

Durchleitungs-/Schnellaufladungsmodus

Um den Durchleitungsmodus oder den Schnellaufladungsmodus
verwenden zu kénnen, missen Sie Ihre kabellose Gaming Tastatur
mithilfe des mitgelieferten Kabels mit einem USB Typ-Cé-Anschluss
Ihres PCs verbinden.

HINWEIS:

+  Beim Aufladen der kabellosen Gaming Tastatur kann die
Ausgangsleistung je nach USB-Anschluss variieren, mit
dem Sie Ihre Gaming Tastatur jeweils verbinden.

Die Dauer eines Ladevorgangs ist kiirzer, wenn der
Durchleitungsmodus deaktiviert ist.

So verwenden Sie den Durchleitungsmodus:

Aktivieren Sie den Durchleitungsmodus (standardméRig aktiviert),
indem Sie Fn+F12 driicken. Die USB-Durchleitungsanzeige leuchtet
auf, wenn die USB-Durchleitung erfolgreich aktiviert wurde.

WICHTIG!

+  Der Durchleitungsmodus wird deaktiviert, wenn die
kabellose Gaming Tastatur mit einem USB 2.0-Anschluss
verbunden ist. Stellen Sie eine Verbindung mit einem
USB 3.2 (Gen1)-Anschluss oder hoher sicher, wenn Sie
den Durchleitungsmodus verwenden machten.

Falls die USB-Durchleitungsanzeige nach dem Aktivieren
des Durchleitungsmodus blinkt, stellen Sie sicher, dass der
Stromverbrauch des verbundenen Geréts 500 mA nicht
Giberschreitet.

Modalita pass-through/carica rapida

Per utilizzare la modalita pass-through o la modalita di carica rapida,
assicurarsi di collegare la tastiera da gioco wireless a una porta USB
tipo C& sul PC con il cavo in dotazione.

NOTA:

+ Quando si carica la tastiera da gioco wireless, la potenza
in uscita potrebbe variare in base alla porta USB a cui si
collega la tastiera da gioco.

La velocita di carica sara maggiore quando la modalita
pass-through é disabilitata.

Per utilizzare la modalita pass-through:

Abilitare la modalita pass-through (abilitata per impostazione
predefinita) premendo Fn+F12, l'indicatore Pass-through USB
dovrebbe accendersi quando Pass-through USB ¢ abilitato
correttamente.

IMPORTANTE!

+ Lamodalita pass-through sara disabilitata se la tastiera
da gioco wireless € collegata a una porta USB 2.0,
assicurarsi di connettersi a una porta USB USB 3.2 Gen
1o superiore se si desidera utilizzare la modalita pass-
through.

Se I'indicatore Pass-through USB lampeggia dopo aver
abilitato la modalita pass-through, assicurarsi che il
consumo di energia del dispositivo collegato non superi i
500 mA.

Modo de transferencia o carga rapida

Para usar el modo de transferencia o el modo de carga rapida,
asegurese de conectar el teclado inaldmbrico para juegos a un
puerto USB Type-C& de su PC con el cable incluido.

NOTA:

+ Al cargar el teclado para juegos inaldmbrico, la salida de
energia puede variar seguin el puerto USB al que conecte
el teclado para juegos.

Lavelocidad de carga sera mas rapida cuando el modo
de transferencia esté desactivado.

Para utilizar el modo de transferencia:

Habilite el modo de transferencia (que esta habilitado de forma
predeterminada) presionando Fn+F12. El indicador de transferencia
de USB debe encenderse cuando la transferencia USB esté
habilitada correctamente.

iIMPORTANTE!

+  Elmodo de transferencia se deshabilitara si el teclado
para juegos inalambrico se conecta a un puerto USB 2.0.
Aseglrese de conectarlo a un puerto USB 32 Gen 1,0
superior, si desea utilizar el modo de transferencia.

Siel indicador de transferencia USB parpadea después de
habilitar el modo de transferencia, asegurese de que el
consumo de energia del dispositivo conectado no supere
los 500 mA.

Gegis/Hizli sarj modu

Gegis modunu veya hizli sarj modunu kullanmak icin, kablosuz oyun
klavyenizi birlikte verilen kabloyla bilgisayarinizdaki bir USB Type-C2
baglanti noktasina bagladiginizdan emin olun

NOT:

+  Kablosuz oyun klavyesini sarj ederken, guic ¢ikisi oyun
klavyenizi bagladiginiz USB baglanti noktasina gore
degisebilir.

+ Gecis modu devre disi birakildiginda sarj hizi daha hizl
olacaktir,

Gegis modunu kullanmak igin:

Fn+F12 tuslarina basarak Gegis modunu etkinlestirin (varsayilan
olarak etkindir), USB Gegisi basariyla etkinlestirildiginde USB Gegis
gostergesi yanmalidir.

ONEMLI!

+  Kablosuz badlanti Gegis modu, kablosuz oyun klavyesi bir
USB 2.0 baglanti noktasina bagli ise devre disi kalacaktir.
Gegis modunu kullanmak istiyorsaniz USB 3.2 Gen 1 veya
daha yiiksek bir USB baglanti noktasina bagladiginizdan
emin olun.

+  Gecis modunu etkinlestirdikten sonra USB Gegisi
gostergesi yanip soniyorsa, bagh aygitin guic tiketiminin
500 mA'yI gegmediginden emin olun.
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Rezim priichod / rychlé nabijeni

Cheete-li pouzit rezim priichod nebo rezim rychlé nabijeni, pnpojte
bezdratovou herni klavesnici k portu USB Type-C& na pocitaci
dodanym kabelem.

POZNAMKA:

Pfi nabijeni bezdratové herni Klavesnice se miize
vystupni vykon liSit v zavislosti na portu USB, ke kterému
herni klavesnici pfipojite.

+  Kdyz je vypnuty rezim priichod, nabijent je rychlejsi.

Pouziti rezimu priichod:

Aktivujte rezim priichod (ve vychozim nastaveni je aktivni)
stisknutim ldves Fn + F12. Kdy? je rezim priichod USB Gspésné
aktivovan, mél by se rozsvitit indikator prichodu USB

DULEZITE!

+ Pokud bude bezdratova herni klavesnice pfipojena

k portu USB 2.0, rezim priichod se vypne. Cheete-li
pouzivat rezim priichod, pfipojte klavesnici k portu USB
3.2 Gen 1 nebo portu vy3si specifikace.

Pokud po aktivaci rezimu priichod USB indikator tohoto
rezimu blikd, ujistéte se, ze pfikon pfipojeného zafizeni
neprekraCuje 500 mA.

Aan de slag
1. Sluit de meegeleverde USB Type-Cé-kabel aan op uw toetsenbord,
2. Sluit uw toetsenbord aan op de pc.

OPMERKING: Als u uw pc geen USB Type-Cé-poort heeft,
raadpleeg dan de afbeelding in De USB Type-C& naar
Type-A-adapter gebruiken en sluit uw toetsenbord aan
op de USB Type-A-poort van uw pc.

3. Download en installeer de ROG Armoury Crate-software van
https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Maak het ROG CLAYMORE II-toetsenblok vast aan uw:
draadloos ROG CLAYMORE Il-gamingtoetsenbord en volg dan
de softwarerichtlijnen om de firmware van uw toetsenbord bij
te werken.

5. Pasuw toetsenbord aan met Armoury Crate.

Instellen als een draadloos toetsenbord

1. Verwijder de draadloze dongle uit het toetsenbord.

2. Sluit de draadloze dongle aan op een USB-poort op de pc.

3. Zetde voedingsschakelaar op ON(AAN).

Batterijstatus

De RGB-indicator op uw gamingtoetsenbord wordt rood
(ademend) en de LED's voor alle andere toetsen worden
uitgeschakeld wanneer het batterijvermogen lager is dan 25% in
de draadloze modus. U kunt uw gamingtoetsenbord opladen met
de meegeleverde USB-kabel.

Iniciando
1. Ligue o cabo USB Type-CE fornecido ao seu teclado.
2. Ligue o teclado ao PC.

NOTA: Se 0 seu PC nao tiver uma porta USB Tipo-C8,
consulte a lustracdo Usando o USB Tipo-C@ para o
adaptador Tipo-A e conecte seu teclado a porta USB
Tipo-Ado PC.

3. Transfira e instale o software ROG Armoury Crate a partir de
https:/rog.asus.com.
4. Encaixe 0 keypad ROG CLAYMORE Il ao seu teclado para jogos

sem fio ROG CLAYMORE Il e siga as instrugdes do software
para atualizar o firmware do teclado.

5. Personalize o teclado utilizando o software Armoury Crate.

Configurando como um teclado sem fio
1. Remova o dongle sem fio do teclado.

2. Insira o dongle sem fio em uma porta USB do PC.

3. Selecione o botéo de liga/desliga para ON (Ligado).

Status da bateria

O indicador RGB no teclado para jogos ficara vermelho
(respirando) e os LEDs de todas as outras teclas se apagardo
quando a bateria estiver abaixo de 25% no modo sem fio. Vocé
pode carregar o teclado para jogos usando o cabo USB fornecido
em conjunto.

Hauano pabotbl

Modus Passthrough/Snel opladen

Om de modus Passthrough of Snel opladen te gebruiken, moet u
ervoor zorgen dat u uw draadloos gamingtoetsenbord aansluit op
een USB Type-CE&-poort op uw pc met de meegeleverde kabel.

OPMERKING:

+ Wanneer u het draadloos gamingtoetsenbord oplaadt,
kan de voedingsuitvoer verschillen afhankelijk van de
USB-poort waarop u uw gamingtoetsenbord aansluit.

+ Hetopladen zal sneller verlopen wanneer de
Passthrough-modus is uitgeschakeld.

De passthrough-modus gebruiken:

Schakel de Passthrough-modus (standaard ingeschakeld) in door
op Fn+F12 te drukken. De USB Passthrough-indicator zou moeten
oplichten wanneer USB Passthrough is ingeschakeld.

BELANGRIJK!

+ De Passthrough-modus wordt uitgeschakeld als het
draadloze gamingtoetsenbord is aangesloten op een
USB 2.0-poort. Zorg dat u de aansluiting maakt op een
USB 3.2 Gen 1 of hogere USB-poort als u de Passthrough-
modus wilt gebruiken.

+  Als de USB Passthrough-indicator knippert na het
inschakelen van de Passthrough-modus, moet u
controleren of het energieverbruik van het aangesloten
apparaat niet hoger is dan 500mA,

Modo passthrough / Carregamento rapido
Para usar 0 modo de passthrough ou 0 modo de carregamento
répido, certifique-se de conectar seu teclado de jogos sem fio a uma
porta USB Tipo-C& em seu PC com o cabo fornecido,

NOTA:

+ Ao carregar o teclado para jogos sem fio, a saida de
energia pode variar de acordo com a porta USBaqual
Voceé conecta o seu teclado para jogos.

+ Avelocidade de carregamento sera mais répida quando
0 modo Passthrough for desativado.

Para usar o modo passthrough

Habilite o modo Passthrough (habilitado por padréo) pressionando
Fn+F12, o indicador USB Passthrough deve acender quando USB
Passthrough for habilitado.

IMPORTANTE!

+ O modo Passthrough sera desativado se o teclado sem
fio para jogos esta conectado a uma porta USB 2.0,
certifique-se de conectar a uma porta USB 3.2 Gen 1 ou
superior se desejar usar o modo Passthrough.

Se o indicador USB Passthrough estiver piscando apds
ativar o modo Passthrough, certifique-se de que o
consumo de energia do dispositivo conectado ndo
exceda 500mA.

TpaH3UTHBIA PeXUM / pexvm bbICTPOiA

1. MogkniounTe nocTaensemblii kabenb USB Type-C k knasuatype. 3apsaaKn

2. TlofiK/iouwTe KnasmaTypy K KOMbioTepy.
3
MPUMEYAHWE: Ecnu Baw KoMnbloTep He OcHalleH

[Lnst MCNONL30BAHNSA TPAH3UTHOTO PeXVMa NN pexiMa GeICTPoit

apsKY NOAK/I0UMTE GECTIPOBOAHY!IO UrPOBYIO KNaBuarypy K

pasbenmy USB Type-C KoMMbIoTEPa C NOMOLLbI0 NPUAAraemMoro

pasbemom USB Type-C, obpatutecs K pasgeny Kkabens

Vicnonb3osaxue nepexogHuka USB Type-C Ha USB
Type-C, 3aTeM NoAK/oumTe KNasuarypy k pasbemy USB
Type-A KomnbioTepa.
3. CkavaliTe 1 yCTaHOBMTE NPOrpaMmMHoe o6ecneyeHie Armoury
Crate ¢ https://rog.asus.com.
4. TIpUCcoeAVHHTE LM(POBYHO KNaBuaTypy K 6eCrpoBoAHOI
WrPOBOA KNABMATYPE, 3aTeM CrefyiTe akpaHHbIM
VHCTPYKUVAM 15 OGHOBNIEHIS NDOLIMBKY KNIaBUATYPbI.

5. HactpoiiTe knauatypy ¢ nomolLbio Armoury Crate.
HacTpoiika B Ka4ecTBe 6ecnpoBOgHOI
KNnaBuaTtypsl

1. CHWMWTE C KnaBuarypbl GECPOBOAHON NPUEMHNK.

2. Mopakniounte USB npuemHIK k USB nopTy KoMrbloTepa.
3. YcTaHOBMTE NepeK/touaTesb NUTaHNA B nonoxeHue ON.
CocTosiHMe akkymynstopa

Korpa akkymynstop paspsutcs Hinke 25% B 6ecnpoBoaHOM pexvime,

MHAMKaTop RGB Ha KNasiaType 3aropuTcst KPacHbiM LIBETOM, &

VH/MKaTOPb! BCEX OCTa/lbHbIX KNaBuLL NOracHyT. rpoBylo Knasuarypy TPAH3MTH

MOXHO 3apAANTL C NOMOLLbIO NOCTaB/IAEMOr0 B KOMM/EKTE USB-
Kabens

Néin paaset alkuun

MPUMEYAHVE:

CKOpOCTb 3aps/iKV 6ecnpOBO/HOI MrpPOBOIt KnasuaType!
MOXET OT/IMHATLCS B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT pasbema USB, K
KOTOPOMY OHa NOAK/TO4EHa.

CKOpOCTb 3aps/AKM GYAET BbiLLIe, eC/IV TPAH3UTHBIA PEXVM
OTK/MHOYEH.

5 MCnoNb30BaHNs TPAH3NUTHOTO PeXxuMa:

BK/1I0UMTE TPAH3NTHBIV PEXIIM (BKAIOYEH M0 YMONUAHMIO), HaXas
K/aBuWwm Fn+F12, UHAVKaTop TpaH3uTHOTo USB A0/KeH 3aropeThbes.

BAXHO!

TPaH3MTHBIN PEXMM Gy/ET OTKMOUEH NPV MOAKTIOHEHNN
KnasmaTtypbl K pasbemy USB 2.0. Ecn Heobxoaumo
1CNO/Ib30BaT TPAH3UTHBI PEXVM, yBeauTech, 4To
Knasuatypa noakiodeHa k pasbemy USB 3.2 Gen 1 unm
G0/1ee HOBOMY CTaHAAPTY.

ECnM nHuKatop TaHIUTHOM USB MuraeT nocrie BKIOYeHIs

e CTb

nog 0ro ycmowcma He 500 mA.

Lap|V|ent| /Nopea lataustila

1. Liitd mukana toimitettu USB Type-C @ -kaapeli r
2. Liita nappaimisto PC-tietokoneeseen.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos tietokoneesi ei tue USB Type-CE -porttia,
katso ohje USB Type-C® - Type-A -sovittimen kayttd
-kuvassa ja liita sitten ndppaimisto tietokoneen USB
Type-A -porttiin.

3. LataajaasennaROG Armoury Crate -ohjelmisto osoitteesta
https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Kiinnitd ROG CLAYMORE Il -nappaimisto langattomaan
CLAYMORE Il -pelindppaimistoon ja paivité sitten
néappaimiston laiteohjelmisto ohjelmiston ohjeiden
mukaisesti

5. Mukauta nappaimistdsi Armoury Crate-ohjelmistolla.

Aseta langattoman nappaimisténa

1. Irrota langaton kéyttoavain nappaimistosta.

2. Liita langaton kéyttoavain tietokoneen USB-porttiin.

3. Asetavirtakytkin ON (PAALLA) -asentoon.

Akun tila

Pelindppaimiston RGB-merkkivalo muuttuu punaiseksi (hengitys)
jakaikkien muiden nappainten LED-valot kytkeytyvat pois paalta,
kun akun varaus on alle 25 % langattomassa tilassa. Voit ladata
pelindppaimistoé toimitukseen kuuluvalla USB-kaapelilla.

Els6 1épések
1. Csatlakoztassa a tartozék Type-C@ kébelt a billenty(izethez.
2. Csatlakoztassa a billenty(izetet a PC-hez.

MEGJEGYZES: Amennyiben PC-je nem rendelkezik USB
Type-Ct aljzattal, lasd az,,USB Type-CB - Type-A atalakito
hasznalata” cim(i abrat, majd csatlakoztassa billenty(izetét a
PC USB Type-A aljzatahoz.

3. Toltse le és telepitse az ROG Armoury Crate szoftvert a
kovetkezd weboldalrdl https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Csatlakoztassa az ROG CLAYMORE Il billentyizetet az ROG
CLAYMORE Il vezeték nélkiili gamer billenty(izethez, majd
kovesse a szoftver utasitasait a billenty(izet firmware-ének
frissitéséhez.

5. Testreszabhatja a billenty(izetet az Armoury Crate segitségével

Bedllitas vezeték nélkli billentylzetként

1. Tavolitsa el a vezeték nélkili kulcsot a billenty(izetbdl.

2. Helyezze be a vezeték nélkiili kulcsot a PC egyik USB portjaba.
3. Allitsa a fékapcsol6t ON (BE) helyzetbe

Akkumulator allapota

Ajatékbillenty(izet RGB jelz6fénye voros (I€legz6) lesz és a minden
mas gomb LEDje kikapcsol amikor az akkumulétor fesziiltsége 25%
alatti vezeték nélkli modban. A jatékbillentydizetet feltoltheti a
tartozék USB kébel hasznélataval

Komme i gang

1. Koble den medfalgende Type-Cé-kabelen til tastaturet.
2. Koble tastaturet til PC-en.

MERK: Hvis PC-en ikke har en USB Type-Cé-port, kan du se
illustrasjonen Bruke USB Type-C@ til Type-A- adapter og
koble tastaturet til USB Type A-porten pa PC-en.

3. Last ned og installer ROG Armoury Crate-programvaren fra
https://rog.asus.com.
4. FestROG CLAYMORE ll-tastaturet til ROG CLAYMORE Il tradlgst
1, 0g falg deretter p uksjonene for &
oppdatere faslvaren il tastaturet.
5. Tilpass tastaturet ved hjelp av Armoury Crate.

Sette opp som et tradlgst tastatur.
1. Tauttradlgsdonglen fra tastaturet.

2. Setttradlgsdonglen inn i en USB-port p PC-en
3. SIAON (PA)strembryteren.

Batteristatus

RGB-indikatoren pé spilltastaturet ditt blir redt (puster) og LED-
lampene for alle de andre tastene slukkes nar batteristrgmmen er
under 25 % i tradlgs modus. Du kan lade spilltastaturet med den
medfalgende USB-kabelen

lapivienti- tai pil varmista, etta liitat
\angatmman pelinéppaimiston tietokoneen USB Type-C8 -porttiin
toimitukseen kuuluvalla kaapelilla.

HUOMAUTUS

+  Langatonta pelinappaimistoa ladattaessa, virtalahto
voi vaihdella sen USB-portin mukaan, johon liitat
pelinappaimiston.

+  Lataaminen tapahtuu nopeammin, kun Lapivientitila on
pois kaytosta.

Lapivientitilan kaytto:

Ota ientitila kayttoon (c kéytossa)

Fn+F12, USB-lapiviennin merkkivalo syttyy, kun USB-lapiviennin
kayttéonotto on onnistunut.

TARKEAA!

+ Lapivientitila otetaan pois kaytostd, jos langaton pelihiiri
on liitetty USB 2.0 -porttiin. Varmista, etté liitat sen
USB 3.2 Gen 1 - tai uudempaan USB-porttiin, jos haluat
kayttaa Lapivientitilaa.

+ Jos USB-lapiviennin merkkivalo vilkkuu Lapivientitilan
kayttoonoton jalkeen, varmista, ettei liitetyn laitteen
virrankulutus ylita 500 mA.

Atmen6 / Gyorstdltés mod

Az atmend vagy gyorstéltés mdd hasznalatahoz gy6z6djon meg
arrél, hogy vezeték nélkili gamer billenty(izetét a PC-je USB Type-Cé
aljzatahoz csatlakoztatta a mellékelt kabellel.

MEGIEGYZES:

+  Amikor vezeték nélkiili gamer billenty(izetét tolti, a
tapfesziiltség-kimenet valtozhat attol fiigg6en, mely
USB-aljzathoz csatlakoztatta a gamer billenty(izetet.

+  Atoltési sebesség gyorsabb, ha az Atmené méd le van
tiltva,

Az Atmen6 tizemméd hasznalatahoz:

dél az Atmend ( ddot (alapér )
engedelyezve) az Fn+F12 megnyomésaval, amire az USB Atmen6
jelzofénynek ki kell gyulladnia, ha sikeresen engedélyezte az USB
Atmeng iizemmadot.

FONTOS!

+ Az Atmen iizemméd letiltésra kerill, ha a vezeték nélkili
gamer billenty(izetet USB 2.0-aljzathoz csatlakoztatjak.
Ugyeljen arra, hogy USB 3.2 Gen 1 vagy Gjabb USB-
aljzathoz csatlakoztatja, ha az Atmend tizemmaodot
kivanja hasznalni

+ Haaz USB Atmend jelz6fény villog, miutén az Atmen6
tizemmad engedélyezésre keriilt, gy6zddjon meg arrél,
hogy a csatlakoztatott eszkoz energiafelvétele nem
haladja meg az 500 mA-t.

Gjennomgang/Hurtiglademodus

For & bruke gjennomgangsmodus eller hurtiglademodus mé du
sarge for & koble det tradlase spilltastaturet til en USB Type-Cé-port
pa PC-en med den medfglgende kabelen.

MERK:

+ Nérdu lader det trédlase spilltastaturet, kan
stromutgangen variere i henhold til USB-porten det
kobles til.

+ Det lades raskere nar gjennomgangsmodus er deaktivert.

Slik brukes gjennomgangsmodus:

Aktiver giennomgangsmodus (aktivert som standard) ved a
trykke Fn+F12. USB-gjennomgangsindikatoren lyser nar USB-
gjennomgang er aktivert.

VIKTIG!

+ Gjennomgangsmodus deaktiveres hvis det tradlase
spilltastaturet er koblet il en USB 2.0-port. Sgrg for &
koble til en USB 3.2 gen. 1 eller hgyere USB-port hvis du
vil bruke gjennomgangsmodus.

+ Hvis USB-gjennomgangsindikatoren blinker etter at du
har aktivert gjennomgangsmodus, ma du serge for at
stromforbruket til den tilkoblede enheten ikke overstiger
500 mA.


AC Link.com

Rozpoczecie
1. Podtacz do klawiatury dotaczony kabel Type-C8.
2. Podtacz klawiature do komputera.

NOTATKA: Jesli komputer nie jest wyposazony w port
USB Type-C8, nalezy zapoznac sie zl uslraclq otyczch
korzystania z adaptera USB Type-C! Uyg
nastepnie podtaczy¢ klawiature do pnrlu typ Aw
komputerze.

3. Pobierzi zainstaluj oprogramowame ROG Armoury Crate ze
strony https://rog.asus.ct

4. Pocﬂqcz klawmtur?( numerycznq ROG CLAYMORE Il do
bezprzewodowej klawiatury dla graczy ROG CLAYMORE I,
a nastepnie wykonaj instrukcje w oprogramowaniti, aby
zaktualizowac oprogramowanie sprzetowe klawmtury

5. Dostosuj za pomoca op! Armoury
Crate.

Konfiguracja klawiatury bezprzewodowej

1. Wyjmij z klawiatury modut potaczenia bezprzewodowego.

2. Wi6z modut potaczenia bezprzewodowego do portu USB w
komputerze,

3. Przesun przefacznik zasilania do pozycji ON (Wk).

Stan baterii

Jesli w trybie bezprzewodowym poziom natadowania baterii

spadnie ponizej 25%, wskaznik RGB na klawiaturze do gier bedzie

Swiecit (oddychajacym) czerwonym $wiattem, a diody LED

pozostatych klawiszy zostana wytaczone. Klawiature do gier mozna

natadowac przy uzyciu dotaczonego kabla USB.

Zatiname
1. Pripojte dodavany kabel Type-C8& ku klavesnici.
2. Klavesnicu pripojte k poéitacu.

POZNAMKA: Ak va§ potitat nemé port USB Type-C8,
ozrite si obrazok, ktory znazorfiuje poZzitie adaptéra USB
J e-C2 do Type-A, a potom klévesnicu zapojte do portu
SB Type-A v pocitaci

3. Zlokality https://rog.asus.com si prevezmite stibor ROG
Armoury Crate a nainstalujte si ho.

4. Cislicovu klavesnicu ROG CLAYMORE Il pripojte k bezdrotove]
hemell klavesnici ROG CLAYMORE Il a firmvér klavesnice
aktualizujte podra pokynov k softvéru.

Klavesnicu si prispasobte podra aplikacie Armoury Crate.

o

Zostavenie ako bezdrotova klavesnica

1. Zklavesnice vyberte bezdr6tovy adaptér dongle.

2. Bezdrotovy adaptér dongle zapojte do portu USB v pocitaci.
3. Vypina¢ prepnite do polohy ON (ZAP).

Stav batérie

Na hernej klavesnici bude svietit ¢ervena LED kontrolka RGB
(rozjastujuca) a ked je batéria nabita na menej ako 25 %, zhasnt
LED kontrolky pre vietky ostatné klavesy. Hernd my$ mozete nabit
pomoacou dodaného kébla USB.

Kommaigang
1. Anslut den medfdljande Type-C @ -kabeln till tangentbordet.
2. Anslut ditt tangentbord till datorn.

0BS: Om din dator saknar USB Type-Cé- port se bilden

Anvanda USB Ty, P Al T gg apte er ochanslut
tangentbordet till datorns USB Type-A-port.

3. Hamta och installeraROG Armoury Crate-programvaran frén
https://rog.asus.com.

4. FastROG CLAYMORE Il-knappsatsen pd det tradldsa ROG
CLAYMORE I-tangentbordet, och folj programvarans
instruktioner for att uppdatera tangentbordets fasta
programvara.

5. Anpassa tangentbordet med Armoury Crate.

Installera som ett tradlést tangentbord

1. Tabort donglen fér tradlos anslutning frén tangentbordet.
2. Sattidonglen fér trddios anslutning i en USB-port pa datorn
3. Stéll strémbrytaren p& ON (PA).

Batteristatus

RGB-indikatorn pé speltangentbordet blir rod (pulserande) och
indikatorerna for alla andra tangenter slacks nar batterieffekten &r
lagre an 25 % i tradlost lage. Du kan ladda speltangentbordet med
den medféljande USB-kabeln

Mouatok po6oTn

1. NiakniouiTb 40 KnasiaTypu kabenb USB Type-CE 3 komnnekTy.
2. Migkniouit Knasiatypy Ao MK.

MPUMITKA: fkujo MK He mae nopty USB Type-C8,

iniocTpaLlilo NPo KOPUCTYBaHHA aaanTepom Us| Type Co

¥Type -A, NiCAA 4OTO MiAKAIOYITL KNnasiatypy Ao nopty USB
ype-A Ha K.

3. 3apaHTaxTe i BCTaHOBITL M3 ROG Armoury Crate 3
https:/rog.asus.com.
4. TpueaHaiite undpoBuit 6ok knasiarypu ROG CLAYMORE Il
110 6e3/|pOTOBOI IrpoBoi KnasiaTypnt ROG CLAYMORE Il, a notim
amkouawe IHCTPYKLi 3 113, 106 OHOBMTY MIKPONPOTPaMy
Knagiatypu.

5. Hanawryiire Knasiatypy 3a onomoroio Armoury Crate.

HanawutyBaHHs 6e34p0TOBOI KNasiaTypu
1. BuiimiTb 3 knasiaTypy 6e3APOTOBMI K/IOY.
2. Bcragre 6e3apoToBuii knioy 4o nopty USB Ha MK,

3. YCTaHOBITb NepeM1Kay X BNEHHS B NONOXeHHS ON
(YBIMKHEHO).

CraH akymynatopa

|HAvKaTop RGB Ha irposiii knasiaTypi CBITUTUMETLCS YEPBOHUM
(3 nynbcauji€to), a CBITNOAIOAN BCIX iHLMX KNaBiLL BAMKHYTbCS,
konu 3aps 6atapei 6yae Hivkye 25 % y 6e34pOTOBOMY PEXMMI.
3apspkaTv irpoBy KnasiaTypy MOXHa kabenem USB 3 KOMnnekTy.
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Notiuni introductive

1. Conectati cablul Type-C® inclus in pachet la tastatura.
2. Conectatj tastatura la PC.

NOTA: Dacé PC-ul dvs. nu are un port USB Tip-C &, consultati
ilustratia Utilizarea adaptorului USB Tip-C @ la Tip-A, apoi
conectati tastatura la portul USB Tip-A al computerului.

w

Descércatj si instalati software-ul ROG Armoury Crate de la

adresa https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Atasati tastatura ROG CLAYMORE | la tastatura fara fir ROG
CLAYMORE II, apoi urmati instructiunile software-ului pentru a
actualiza firmware-ul tastaturii.

5. Particularizati tastatura cu ajutorul software-ului Armoury

Configurarea ca tastaturd wireless

1. Scoateti adaptorul wireless de la tastatura.

2. Conectati transmitatorul wireless la un port USB de pe
computer.

3. Setati comutatorul de alimentare la ON (PORNIT).

Stare baterie

Indicatorul RGB de pe tastatura dvs. pentru jocuri se va aprinde
rosu (intermitent) si LED-urile pentru toate celelalte taste se vor
opri atunci cand bateria are o capacitate de sub 25% in modul
wireless. Puteti incarca tastatura dvs. pentru jocuri folosind cablul
USB inclus.

Tryb Passthrough/Szybkiego tadowania
Aby méc korzystac z trybu Passthrough lub szybkiego tadowania,
nalezy podtaczy¢ bezprzewodowa klawiature dla graczy do portu
USB Type-C& w komputerze przy uzyciu dotgczonego kabla.

NOTATKA:

+ Moc wyjéciowa podczas fadowania bezprzewodowej
klawiatury dla graczy zalezy od portu USB, do ktérego
klawiatura zostata podtaczona.

+  Szybkos¢ tadowania bedzie wigksza, gdy tryb
Passthrough zostanie wytaczony.

W celu korzystania z trybu Passthrough:

Wiaez tryb Passthrough (domyéinie wiaczony), naciskajac klawisze
Fn+F12. Po pomysinym wiaczeniu trybu USB Passthrough zaswieci
sig wskaznik USB Passthrough.

WAZNE!

+  Tryb Passthrough bedzie wytaczony, gdy
bezprzewodowa klawiatura dla graczy zostanie
podtaczona do portu USB 2.0. W celu korzystania z trybu
Passthrough urzadzenie nalezy podtaczy¢ do portu USB
3.2 Gen 1 lub nowszego portu USB

Jesli po whaczeniu trybu Passthrough wskaznik USB
Passthrough zacznie migac, nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy zuzycie
energii podtaczonego urzadzenia nie przekracza 500 mA.

ReZim priepustnosti/rychleho nabijania

Ak chcete pouzivat rezim priepustnosti alebo rychleho nabijania,
bezdrétovi hernti klavesnicu zapojte pomocou dodaného kabla do
portu USB Type-C@ v poitati.

POZNAMKA:

Pri nabuam bezdrétovej hernej klavesnice sa vystupny
vykon moze Iisit podra portu USB, do ktorého ste zapojili
hernd klévesnicu.

Rychlost nabijania bude vy3Sia pri vypnutom rezime
priepustnosti

Pouzivanie rezimu priepustnosti:

ReZim priepustnosti zapnite (Standardne je zapnuty) stlacenim
klavesovej kombinécie Fn+F12. Po tispesnom zapnuti USB
Passthrough (Priepustnost USB) by mal svietit svetelny indikéator
USB Passghrough (Priepustnost USB).

DOLEZITE!

+  Ked je bezdr6tova herna klavesnica zapojena do portu
USB 2.0, rezim priepustnosti bude vypnuty. Ak si zelate
pouzivat rezim priepustnosti, musi byt zapojené do portu
USB 3.2 Gen 1 alebo vy3sej verzie portu USB.

+ Ak po zapnuti rezimu priepustnosti blika svetelny
indikéator USB Passghrough (Priepustnost USB), spotreba
pripojeného zariadenia nesmie byt vyssia ako 500 mA.

Genomstromnings- /Snabbladdnlngslage

For att anvanda gel eller mas
det tradlosa speﬁangentbordet anslutas 1|II en USB Type-Ci| pon pa
datorn med den medfoljande kabeln.

OBS:

Nar du laddar det trdlosa speltangentbordet kan
utstrémmen variera beroende pa vilken USB-port du
ansluter speltangentbordet till.
Laddningshastigheten blir snabbare nér
genomstromningslaget inaktiveras,

Anvéanda genomstromningslaget:

Aktivera laget Passthrough (Genomstromning) (aktiverat
som standard) t_:Lenom att trycka pa Fn+F12, indikatorn for
USB Passthrough (USB- Eenomstromnmg ) tands nar USB-
genomstromnlng har aktiverats.

VIKTIGT!

+ USB-genomstromningslaget inaktiveras om det tradlgsa
spellangenthordet aanslutet till en USB 2.0-port. Anslut
till en USB 3.2 Gen 1-port eller hogre USB-port om du vill
anvanda genomstromningslaget.

Om indikatorn for USB-genomstrémning blinkar nér
genomstromningslaget har aktiverats, far den anslutna
enhetens stromforbrukning inte dverstiga 500 mA.

Pexxumu Passthrough Ta wswuakoro
3apsmxaHHa USB Type-Co

LLlo6 kopucTyBaT1Ccs pexumom Passthrough abo Wwsngkoro
3apA/PKaHHS, NepeKOHaiiTeCs, Lo Ge3ApoToBa irpoBa KnasiaTypa
nigknioyeHa Ao nopty USB Type-C@ Ha 1K 3a gonomoroto kabeto 3
KOMM/IEKTY NOCTauaHHS.

MPUMITKA:

+  Tlig vac 3apszaHHs 6e3gpoToBOi irpoBoi knasiatypn
MOTYXHICTb 3aPSZDKaHHSA MOXKE PISHUTUCS 3ANIEXHO Bify
T0r0, /10 AKOro NOPTy USB nifKnioueHo irpoBy Knasiarypy.

+  LBMAKICTb 3apsmkaHHs byae BULLOIO, KON BUMKHEHO
pexum Passthrough.

LLlo6 kopucTyBaTUCA pexumom Passthrough:

AKTUBY#TE pexvm Passthrough (3a 3aMOBuyBaHHsIM iOr0
aKTUBOBaHO), HaTUCHYBLUM Fn+F12. Konn USB Passthrough yeniHo
aKTWBOBaHO, 3aCBITUTLCA iHavKaTop USB Passthrough.

BAX/INBO!

+ Pexum Passthrough BUMKHETBCA, SIKLIO irpoBY KnasiaTypy
nigkounTI 40 nopty USB 2.0. [inA BUKOPUCTaHHS pexumy
Passthrough knasiatypa noBuHHa 6yTv Nigko4eHs 40
nopty USB 3.2 Gen 1 Ta GinbLu cyyacHux sepciit USB.

*+ fKwWo iHarkaTop USB Passthrough mepexTuts nicns
aKTuBaLii pexumy Passthrough, nepekoHaiitecs, wo
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Direct/Mod de incarcare rapida

Pentru a utilizamodul direct sau modul de incarcare rapida,
asigurati-va c ati conectat tastatura wireless pentru jocuri la un
port USB Tip-C& de pe computer, cu ajutorul cablului inclus.

NOTA:

Laincarcarea tastaturii wireless pentru jocuri, puterea
poate varia in functie de portul USB la care conectati
tastatura.

Viteza de incarcare va fi mai ridicaté atunci cand modul
Direct este dezactivat.

Pentru a folosi modul direct:

Activati modul Direct (activat implicit) apasand Fn+F12, indicatorul
USB Passthrough (USB Direct) ar trebui s& ilumineze atunci cand
USB Direct este activat cu succes.

IMPORTANT!

+ Modul Direct va fi dezactivat dacé tastatura wireless
pemrujocurl este conectata la un port USB 2.0, asigurati-
va cd ati conectat tastatura la un port USB 3.2 Gen 1sau o
versiune superioara, daca doriti sa utilizati modul Direct.
Daca indicatorul USB Direct lumineaza intermitent dupa
activarea modului Direct, asigurati-va ca dispozitivul
conectat nu consumé mai mult de 500 mA.
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Key combinations
ROG CLAYMORE II

Function Keys

Hot Key | Function

Fn +Windows key Windows lock

Fn + Left/Right Switch effects

Fn+Up/Down LED brightness

Fn+F12 Enable / Disable USB Passthrough

On-the-fly Macro Recording

Hot Key | Function

En + Left-Alt Start recording / Stop recording /
Assign key
Fn + Left-Alt (twice) = Search

To record macros:

Step1: Fn+ Left-ALT to start recording

Step2: Fn + Left-ALT to end recording

Step3:  Assign Macro Key (Whole keys except for Fn/ Num Lock /
Caps Lock / Scroll Lock / Windows / Left-ALT can be
assigned a macro)
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Media Control

HotKey | Function HotKey | Function
Fn+F5 Play/Pause Fn+F9 Mute
Fn+F6 Stop Fn+F10 | Volume down

Fn+F7 Previous track Fn+F11 | Volumeup
Fn+F8 Next track

Hardware Reset
Hot Key Function
Reset the hardware by following the steps
below:

1. Connect the keyboard to the PC.

Fn +ESC 2. Hold Fn + ESC for 3 seconds to reset the
hardware (repeat this step again if you
released the keys before 3 seconds). The
keyboard LED effect should be red, flashing,
and strobing.

ROG CLAYMORE Il Keypad

Media Control

Function Function

Previous track Play/Pause

Next track

Volume up/down

Safety Guidelines

Keep the device away from liquid, humidity, or moisture. Operate the device only within the specific temperature range of 0°C(32°F) to
40°C(104°F). When the device exceeds the maximum temperature, unplug or switch off the device to let it cool down,

ﬁ?u; LZEAMTYT. OBBITIIERLEVTIREL. HEORES L (3 AKPRE EBBTEND
RRRA
- IRBEARERERBR 40° C (104° F) (UBETEA o

SRERIVE)

Notices
Limitation of Liability

Circumstances may arise where because of a default on ASUS' part or other liability, you are entitled to recover damages from ASUS.

In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim damages from ASUS, ASUS is liable for no more than
damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property and tangible personal property; or any other actual and direct
damages resulted from omission or failure of performing legal duties under this Warranty Statement, up to the listed contract price of each
product.

ASUS will only be responsible for or indemnify you for loss, damages or claims based in contract, tort or infringement under this Warranty
Statement.

CIAEBEURIF

This limit also applies to ASUS' suppliers and its reseller. It is the maximum for which ASUS, its suppliers, and your reseller are collectively
responsible.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS ASUS LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: (1) THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR DAMAGES;

(2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR DATA; OR (3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OR FOR ANY ECONOMIC
CCONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS), EVEN IF ASUS, ITS SUPPLIERS OR YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF
THEIR POSSIBILITY.

RF exposure warning

The equipment complies with FCC RF exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
The equipment must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
+  Thisdevice may not cause harmful interference.
+  Thisdevice must accept any interference received including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with manufacturer's instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

+  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

+ Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

+  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTION! The use of shielded cables for connection of the monitor to the graphics card is required to assure compliance with FCC regulations.
Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate
this equipment.

Compliance Statement of Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED)

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada licence exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

Déclaration de conformité de Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada (ISED)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'lnnovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2)
I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le est den col le
fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Information

The radiated output power of the Wireless Device is below the Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) radio
frequency exposure limits. The Wireless Device should be used in such a manner such that the potential for human contact during normal
operation is minimized.

This device has also been evaluated and shown compliant with the ISED RF Exposure limits under portable exposure conditions. (antennas
are less than 20 cm of a person's body).

Informations concernant I'exposition aux fréquences radio (RF)

La puissance de sortie rayonnée du dispositif sans fil est inférieure aux limites d'exposition aux radiofréquences d'Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économigue Canada (ISED). Le dispositif sans fil doit &tre utilisé de maniére a minimiser le potentiel de contact humain
pendant le fonctionnement normal.

Cet appareil a également été évalué et montré conforme aux limites d'exposition RF ISED dans des conditions d'exposition portable. (les
antennes mesurent moins de 20 cm du corps d'une personne).

Précautions d’emploi de I'appareil :

a Soyez particulierement vigilant quant a votre sécurité lors de I'utilisation de cet appareil dans certains lieux (les aéroports, les
hopitaux, les stations-service et les garages professionnels).

b. Evitez dutiliser cet appareil a proximité de dispositifs médicaux implantés lors d'un appel téléphonique. Si vous portez un implant
électronique (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes a insuline, net ), veuillez i respecter une distance
minimale de 15 centimetres entre cet appareil et I |mp|anl pour réduire les risques d' interférence.

¢ Utilisez cet appareil dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour minimiser le niveau de rayonnement. Ce n'est pas toujours le cas
dans certaines zones ou situations, notamment les parkings souterrains, les ascenseurs, en train ou en voiture ou tout simplement
dans un secteur mal couvert par le réseau.

d.  Tenez cet appareil a distance du ventre des femmes enceintes et du bas-ventre des adolescents.

REACH

Complying with the REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals) regulatory framework, we published the
chemical substances in our products at ASUS REACH website at http://csr.asus.com/english/REACH.htm.

ASUS Recycling/Takeback Services

ASUS recycling and takeback programs come from our commitment to the highest standards for protecting our environment. We believe
in providing solutions for you to be able to responsibly recycle our products, batteries, other components as well as the packaging
materials. Please go to http://csr.asus.com/english/Takeback.htm for detailed recycling information in different regions.

Proper disposal

DO NOT throw the device in municipal waste. This product has been designed to enable proper reuse of parts and
recycling. The symbol of the crossed out wheeled bin indicates that the product (electrical, electronic equipment and
mercury-containing button cell battery) should not be placed in municipal waste. Check local regulations for disposal
of electronic products.

DO NOT throw the device in fire. DO NOT short circuit the contacts.
DO NOT disassemble the device.

A By

Lithium-lon Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended
by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

NCC: Wireless Statement
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KC: Korea Warning Statement
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VCCI: Japan Compliance Statement
VCCI Class B Statement
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France sorting and recycling information

A DEPOSER A DEPQSER
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Cet appareil
se recycle

e collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Regional notice for Singapore

Complies with
IMDA Standards This ASUS product complies with IMDA Standards.
DB103778
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Ukraine Certification Logo

EAC Certification Logo

EAL

UKCA RF Output table (The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017)

Function Frequency Maximum Output Power (EIRP)
. (2403 - 2480MHz) - Keyboard 10dBm
2.4GHz wireless
(2403 - 2480 MHz) - Dongle 4dBm

CE RED RF Output table (Directive 2014/53/EU)

Function Frequency Maximum Output Power (EIRP)
X (2403 - 2480MHz) - Keyboard 10dBm
2.4GHz wireless
(2403 - 2480 MHz) - Dongle 4 dBm

Simplified UKCA Declaration of Conformity

ASUSTeK Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of The Radio
Equipment Regulations 2017 (S 2017/1206). Fulltext of UKCA declaration of conformity is available at https iscom/support/.

CE Mark Warning

Cce

English ASUSTeK Computer Inc. hereby declares that this deviceis  Latviski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ar o pazino, ka i ierice atbilst
in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant  saistito Direktivu btiskajam prasibam un citiem citiem saistoSajiem
provisions of related Directives. Full text of EU declaration of nosacijumiem. Pilns ES atbilstibas pazinojuma teksts pieejams Seit:
conformity is available at: www.asus.com/support WWw.asus.com/support

Francais AsusTek Computer Inc. déclare par la présente que cet Lietuviy ,,ASUSTeK Computer Inc:* Siuo tvirtina, kad $is jrenginys
appareil est conforme aux critéres essentiels et autres clauses atitinka pagrindinius reikalavimus ir kitas svarbias susijusiy
pertinentes des directives concernées. La déclaration de conformité  direktyvy nuostatas. Visa ES atitikties deklaracijos teksta galima

de I'UE peut étre téléchargée a partir du site Internet suivant : rasti: www.asus.com/support

Www.asus.com/support Norsk ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklzerer herved at denne enheten
Deutsch ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklért hiermit, dass dieses Gerat  er i samsvar med hovedsaklige krav og andre relevante forskrifter
mit den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen relevanten i relaterte direktiver. Fullstendig tekst for EU-samsvarserklaeringen
Bestimmungen der zugehérigen Richtlinien tibereinstimmt. Der finnes p& www.asus.com/support

gesamte Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist verfiigbar unter: Polski Firma ASUSTeK Computer Inc. niniejszym oswiadcza, e
Www.asus.com/support urzadzenie to jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami i innymi
Italiano ASUSTeK Computer Inc. con la presente dichiara che wiasciwymi postanowieniami powigzanych dyrektyw. Petny tekst
questo dispositivo & conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod adresem:

disposizioni pertinenti con le direttive correlate. Il testo completo Www.asus.com/support

della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile allindirizzo: Portugués A ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo
Www.asus.com/support esta em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras
Pycexuii Komnanns ASUS 3asipiisiet, 4to 910 yerpoiictso disposicdes relevantes das Diretivas relacionadas. Texto integral da
COOTBETCTBYET OCHOBHBIM TPEGOBAHHAM H JAPYTHM declaracdo da UE disponivel em: www.asus.com/support
COOTBETCTBYIOLLHM YC/IOBHAM COOTBETCTBYIOLIHX IHPEKTHB. Romana ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara ca acest dispozitiv se
Hoxpo6Hyro nnpopwmaiio, noxanyiicra, cvotpiTe Ha conformeaza cerintelor esentiale si altor prevederi relevante ale
WWW.asus.com/support directivelor conexe. Textul complet al declaratiei de conformitate a
Buarapexn C nactosmoro ASUSTeK Computer Inc. iexnapupa, ve  Uniunii Europene se gaseste la: www.asus.com/support

TOBA YCTPOFCTBO € B ChOTBETCTBHE ChC CHIUIECTBEHUTE H3HCKBAHUS Srpski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj

H ZIPYTHTE NPHJIOKHMH NI0CTAHOBJICHNA Ha CBBPSAHHATE IMPEKTHBH. ) saglasnosti sa osnovnim zahtevima i drugim relevantnim
TILTHIAT TEKCT Ha JeknapanmsTa 3a chotserctsie Ha EC e octhnna  gdredbama povezanih Direktiva. Pun tekst EU deklaracije o

Ha azipec: WWw.asus.com/support usaglasenosti je dostupan da adresi: www.asus.com/support
Hrvatski ASUSTeK CLQ""DU'E" Inc. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj Slovensky Spolotnost ASUSTeK Computer Inc. tymto vyhlasuje,
sukladan s bitnim ostalim Ze toto zariadenie vyhovuje zakladnym poziadavkam a ostatym
vezanih direktiva. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na: prislusngm ustanoveniam prislusnych smernic. Cely text vyhiasenia
Mﬂlﬂ i o 0 zhode pre téty EU je dostupny na adrese: www.asus.com/support
Cestina Spolecnost ASUSTeK Computer Inc. timto prohlaSuje, Slovenstina ASUSTeK Computer Inc. izjavlja, da je ta naprava

Ze toto zarizeni spliuje zakladni pozadavky a dals prislusna skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi doloébami
ustanovent souvisejicich smérnic. PIné znéni prohlaseni o shod& EU povezanih direktiv. Celotno besedilo EU-izjave o skladnosti je na

je k dispozici na adrese: www.asus.com/support voljo na spletnem mestu: www.asus.com/support

Dansk ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklerer hermed, at denne Espafiol Por la presente, ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara que este

enhederic med hc og andre dispositivo cumple los requisitos bésicos y otras disposiciones
relevante bestemmelser i de relaterede direktiver. Hele EU- pertinentes de las directivas relacionadas. €l texto completo dela
overensstemmelseserklaeringen kan findes pa: ion de la UE de idad esta di:

WWW.asus.com/support WWWw.asus.com/support
Nederlands ASUSTeK Computer Inc. verklaart hierbij dat dit Svenska ASUSTek Computer Inc. forklarar harmed att denna
apparaat voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten en andere relevante enhet & med de gr le kraven och andra

bepalingen van de verwante richtlijnen. De volledige tekstvande  relevanta foreskrifter i relaterade direktiv. Fulltext av EU- 10rsakran
EU-verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar op: omé finns p&: www.asu:

WWW.asus.com/support
2sUs.com/suppor Vipaincoka ASUSTeK Computer Inc. 3asiBise, wo weif npuctpiii
Eesti Kdesolevaga kinnitab ASUSTeK Computer Inc, et see BilINOBi/1a€ OCHOBHHM BHMOTaM Ta HIMM BiJTOBIZHIM IOIOKEHHSM
seade vastab asjakohaste d\rektnwde oluliste nduetele ja teistele BinmoBi X J{upexTis. OB TeKeT 1eKAapanii BiMOBiTHOCT

v ";" atele szlitetsle - y oni taielik tekst  craprapram €C nocTynmmii ra: Www.asus com/support
On saadava Jargmisel aadressi \fvwvs{asussom support Tiirkge AsusTek Computer Inc., bu aygitin temel gereksinimlerle ve
Suomi ASUSTeK Computer Inc. imoittaa taten, etta tama iliskili Yonergelerin diger ilgili kosullaryla uyumlu oldugunu beyan
laite on asiaankuuluvien direktiivien olennaisten vaatimusten eder. AB uygunluk bildiriminin tam metni su adreste bulunabilir
jamuiden téta koskevien saadosten mukainen. EU-- Wwwasuis.com/support
yhdenmukaisuusilmoituksen koko teksti on luettavissa osoitteessa: Bosanski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ovim izjavljuje da e ovaj uredaj
Www.asus.com/support

25113 COM/Suppor uskladen sa bitnim zahtjevima i ostalim odgovarajucim odredbama
EMnvika Me to mapov, n AsusTek Computer Inc. Sn\Gvet 6T aUT — vezanih direktiva. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o uskladenosti dostupan je
) GUOKEUT OUMHOPQGVETal P TIG K ONEC g www.asu /support
OXETIKEC DIOTAEEIC Twv O8NyIY TNG EE. To MAMPEC Keipievo g p .
Brwonc oupBaTéTTC Eiva SiaBoto ot dledBuvan: T Ywon © N nvagn ASUSTek Computer Inc. nay
WWw.asus.com/support N1 .NIPN 79 DU0NIN D'OWON INYTI NIMINN NIYAT? DXIN
A 2sus.com/support 1Y NNIL7ON NINKNN NINXD 7Y K700 NONA K KNjT?
Magyar Az ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ezennel kijelenti, hogy WWW.ASUS.cOM/SUppOrt :NAMDA 'O TIN'KN
ez az eszkz megfelel akapcsolédo Iranyelvek [ényeges
kévetelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozd rendelkezéseinek. Az EU
megfeleldségi nyilatkozat teljes szévege innen letdlthetd:
WWw.asus.com/support

Service and Support
Visit our multi-language website at https:
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OduupnanbHoe NpeAcTaBnUTeNbCTBO B Poccun

Topsiuast IMHVs Cy)Gbl TEXHUHECKOT NOAAEPXKKY B Poccunt:
BecnnatHbli (hesepabHbIi HoMep A5 3B0HKOB Mo Pocciu: 8-800-

1002787 E
Homep Ans nonb3osareneii B Mockse: +7(495)231-1999

Bpems paboTbl: MH-11, 09:00 - 21:00 (N0 MOCKOBCKOMY BpeMeHM)

OdmumanbHble calitbl ASUS B Poccum: SSUS
r-"\-
[=] =2

WWW.asus.ru

Www.asus.com/ru/support

JlaHHOE YCTPOVACTBO COOTBETCTBYeT TPEGOBAHMAM
TexHuueckoro pernameHTa TamoxeHHoro Cotosa TP TC 020/2011
3NEKTPOMArHUTHasi COBMECTUMOCTb TEXHUUECKMX CPEACTB YTB.
petwennem KTC ot 09.12.2011r. Ne879

Manufacturer ASUSTek COMPUTER INC.

Address, City 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist, Taipei City 112

Authorized Representative in Europe ASUS COMPUTER GmbH

Address Harkortstrasse 21-23, 40880 Ratingen

Country Germany

Authorized Representative in United ASUSTEK (UK) LIMITED

Kingdom

Address 1st Floor, Sackville House, 143-149 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 6BL, England
Country United Kingdom




